
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Children and Young People Select Committee

Date and Time Wednesday, 14th June, 2017 at 10.00 am

Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 12)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. INTRODUCTION TO SCRUTINY  

To receive a presentation on scrutiny, and the terms of reference of the 
Children and Young People Select Committee.

7. INTRODUCTION TO CHILDREN'S SERVICES  

To receive a presentation providing an introduction to Children’s Services 
in Hampshire.

8. JOINT TARGETED INSPECTION - FEEDBACK AND LETTER OF 
FINDINGS  (Pages 13 - 34)

To understand the feedback received from the recent inspection of multi-
agency arrangements for children at risk of abuse and neglect in 
Hampshire, including a deep dive on the approach to children living with 
domestic abuse.

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 35 - 40)

To consider and approve the Children and Young People Select 
Committee Work Programme.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


1

AT A MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
of the COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 18 
January 2017.

PRESENT

Chairman:
p Councillor Ray Bolton

Vice-Chairman:
p Councillor Roz Chadd

Councillors:
p John Bennison a Chris Lagdon
p Ann Briggs p Warwick Lovegrove
a Zilliah Brooks p Ken Moon
p Rita Burgess p Jackie Porter
p Christopher Carter p Bruce Tennent
a Criss Connor a Ken Thornber
p Philip Fawkes p Malcolm Wade
p Judith Grajewski p Christopher Wood
p Marge Harvey
p Roger Huxstep

Co-opted Members:
a Caroline Edmondson: Primary School Parent Governor Representative 
p Andrew March: Secondary School Parent Governor Representative 
a Gary Walker: Special School Parent Governor Representative
a Jeff Williams: Church of England Schools Representative 

VACANT: Roman Catholic Schools Representative

At the invitation of the Chairman:
p Councillor Peter Edgar – Executive Member for Education
p Councillor Keith Mans – Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services

158. BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman announced that the press and members of 
the public were permitted to film and broadcast the 
meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting were consenting 
to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting purposes.

159. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Zilliah Brooks, Chris Lagdon and Ken Thornber. Apologies 
were also received from co-opted members Caroline 
Edmondson and Gary Walker.

160. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at 
the meeting they must declare that interest at the time of the 
relevant debate and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  
Furthermore Members were mindful that where they 
believed they had a Personal interest in a matter being 
considered at the meeting they considered whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 4 of the Code, considered whether it was 
appropriate to leave the meeting whilst the matter was 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with the Code.  

No declarations were made.

161.    MINUTES
      

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2016 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

162.    DEPUTATIONS

The Committee did not receive any deputations at this 
meeting.

163.    CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman did not make any announcements at this 
meeting, other than to note that this would be the last 
Children and Young People Select Committee before the 
upcoming elections. The Chairman noted his thanks to 
Members for their contribution to the work programme, and 
officers for supporting the Committee.

164.    REVENUE BUDGET FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
2017/18

The Director of Children’s Services and a representative of 
the Director of Corporate Resources attended before the 
Committee in order to present the revenue budget for 
Children’s Services for 2017/18 (see report and 
presentation, Item 6 in the Minute Book).

The presentation outlined the overall County Council 
financial position, setting out that in line with the decisions 
previously made as part of ‘Transformation to 2017’, there 
would be no new further savings for the 2017/18 year. The 
delivery of the Children’s Services ‘Transformation to 2017’ 
savings were all on target, with two elements being allowed 
additional time to deliver, centering on delivery of a digital 

Page 4



3

solution in order to achieve savings relating to special 
educational needs administration, and a purposeful delay in 
the roll-out of new models of overnight respite care.

The local government grant settlement announced in 2016 
provided definitive figures for 2016/17 and provisional 
figures for authorities for the following three financial years 
to aid financial planning. The settlement for 2017/18 was 
unchanged compared to the forecast position.  The July 
2016 Medium Term Financial Strategy assumed a 3.99% 
council tax increase for 2017/18, including 2% for social 
care. 

An overview of the Council’s reserves strategy and financial 
position was provided, which set out that of the £497.3m 
held, approximately £100.9m, or 20.3% of the reserves, 
were truly ‘available’ to support one-off spending. An 
analysis of the allocation of this £100.9m was provided.

Members heard deta
[...]
enue budget, and in response to questions, Members 
heard:
 That more time had been provided to develop a digital 

solution for educational needs, in order to increase the 
amount of self-service for parents and guardians, and to 
involve key partners to a greater degree. In terms of 
overnight respite care for children with a disability, this 
had been delayed in order to test the models under 
consideration, and to collate feedback on them from the 
Hampshire Parent/Carer network to agree preferred 
options for future delivery.

 That the costs per unaccompanied child asylum seeker 
placement change dependent on the age and level of 
need of the child.

 Most non-special educational needs children in receipt 
of Home to School transport receive a bus pass or have 
bus provision arranged for them in order to make the 
journey to school. Those with special educational needs 
tend to be transferred by taxi, and must have a 
chaperone with them during the journey to school in 
order to ensure the safety of the child.

 A significant amount of the funding spent on Home to 
School transport for children with special educational 
needs were discretionary exceptions. This would remain 
under review by the Department, in order to ensure that 
provision above the basic statutory level was 
appropriate.

 A significant amount of Home to School transport 
budget efficiencies had been driven by contract 
negotiations with travel providers, and it was unlikely 
that this would be further reduced.

 Work was still ongoing with Local Authority colleagues 
in the South East on tackling agency costs and seeking 
high levels of quality and consistency from workers. 
Hampshire County Council continued to use agency 
social workers in order to provide flexibility in the work 
force, as there was still a pressure in the number of 
vacancies, and in providing cover when staff became 
unwell or took planned leave.

 That OFSTED and other inspectorates had recently led 
a joint targeted inspection review of Hampshire’s 
arrangements for partnership working in relation to 
children’s services. The outcome of this inspection was 
due to be published in February 2017, and would be 
brought to a future meeting of the Select Committee.

In relation to a question on the amount of efficiencies that 
had been saved from the Children’s Services budget to 
date, it was agreed that this information would be circulated 

OFSTED 
inspection added 
to the work 
programme

Answer to be 
circulated to 
Members.

Page 6



5

to the Committee outside of the meeting.

The Chairman, in summing up the item heard and answers 
to Member questions, noted that some of the key items in 
the budget had been subject to pre-decision scrutiny by the 
Committee, such as short breaks provision and the 
implementation of the Family Support Service. The Director 
of Children’s Services noted that the new Family Support 
Service had been live since 1 December 2016, with over 
2,000 children accessing services. Fewer voluntary 
redundancies than expected had been agreed (under 10), 
due to individuals transferring into private early years 
provision. Work was now ongoing to dispose of assets 
which are owned by the Council

RESOLVED

That the Committee support the recommendations being 
proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Children’s 
Services in section 10 of the revenue report.

165.    CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
2017-18 – 2019/20

The Director of Children’s Services and his representatives 
attended before the Committee in order to present the 
capital programme for Children’s Services for 2017/18 – 
2019/20 (see report and presentation, Item 7 in the Minute 
Book).

It was heard that a mixture of approaches were being used 
to meet demand for school places, and work had 
successfully been undertaken with the Department for 
Education on Free Schools in order to increase the number 
of school places available, whilst managing the planned 
capital budget deficit. 

Currently, Hampshire had committed £233m of the capital 
budget programme for school places, and £60m was 
expected to be attracted through Free Schools funding. 
Over the next three years, the demand for both primary and 
secondary school places would continue to rise, and an 
additional 10,915 places were planned to be provided to 
meet this, supplementing the 7,360 places already delivered 
since 2013. Seven new Free Schools were at a planning or 
approval stage, and there was a high degree of confidence 
that they would all be approved and funded. However, it 
was known that the Government were close to the Prime 
Minister’s promise of 500 new Free Schools, so it remained 
to be seen whether current funding levels would continue 
past this target.

The capital programme had also taken account of need for 
special educational places, both to satisfy the need to 

Page 7



6

provide an appropriate education for these children, but also 
to reduce the impact on the Home to School transport 
budget discussed in the previous item.

Developer contributions continued to be crucial in financing 
school places, and it was expected that £80m would be 
received over the three year period to 2019/20. The 
introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy had 
created complexities in securing developer funding due to 
planning authorities now directly receiving these monies, 
and County Councils not being a statutory signatory on 
education-related funding.

In terms of pressures on the programme, above and beyond 
the need to balance income and expenditure and the 
planned deficit, inflation in the construction industry driven 
by recent national and international political decisions had 
resulted in the true costs of building programmes being 
unknown. A figure of 3.5% had been included for inflation in 
the budget, but ongoing monitoring of this area would be 
crucial.

On the 2017/18 to 2019/20 Capital Programme, in response 
to questions, Members heard:
 That th
[...]
tion data. The impact on existing infrastructure 
and the need to plan for new school places was also 
factored into discussions.

 That a range of figures for construction inflation were 
being circulated in the public sector domain, ranging 
from negative figures to plus 20%. The figure of 3.5% 
included in the report was the best estimate at this time, 
and would need to be carefully monitored. It was hoped 
that a better estimate would be available in the 2018/19 
budget year.

 That the majority of inward migration to Hampshire was 
from other Local Authority areas, rather than other EU 
states.

RESOLVED

That the Committee support the recommendations being 
proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Children’s 
Services proposed Capital Programme in section 18 of the 
report.

166.    ATTAINMENT OF PUPILS IN HAMPSHIRE SCHOOLS

The Committee received a report and presentation (Item 8 
in the Minute Book) from representatives of the Director of 
Children’s Services providing an overview of the attainment 
of pupils in Hampshire schools.

There had been an unprecedented change in the way 
performance was measured in schools in 2016, with the 
introduction of new standards at the early years foundation 
stage, key stage one, and key stage two, and the 
introduction of new GCSE courses and methods of 
assessment at key stage four. Overall, outcomes for 
children and young people in Hampshire had improved, 
although direct comparisons could not be made between 
previous assessment types and those newly introduced. In 
particular, Hampshire had performed strongly against its 
comparator statistical authorities.

At the early years foundation stage and key stages one and 
two, performance reported was well above the national 
average. The new performance measures were judged to 
be more demanding, but most early years providers and 

Page 9



8

schools had met this challenge well. A programme of 
training had been offered to all schools over the previous 
two to three years to get to grips with the new standards. 
The provision of training had been in three key areas; 
moderation, updates of information and support to develop 
teaching using the new standards There had been a good 
level of take up of assessment training, with a correlation 
between those schools who had attended higher numbers 
of sessions having improved the most relative to the new 
standards. However, early data showed that there was now 
more variation between schools.

At key stage four,  the five A* - C GCSEs including English 
and Maths had been replaced by:
 ‘The Basics’
 The ‘English Baccalaureate’ 
 ‘Attainment 8’ 
 ‘Progress 8’ 
Further changes were being implemented over the next 
three years starting with more challenging GCSE courses in 
English and Maths which will be examined for the first time 
in 2017 and graded on a 1-9 point scale from 2017, rather 
than letter gradings, with 9 being the highest score 
achievable. Other subjects will move to this system in 
following years. Performance overall had continued to be 
better than peers and either in line with, or better than, the 
national average. More work however needed to take place 
to educate teachers and leaders on the changes to this area 
of educational attainment, and the further changes expected 
over the next few years.

Councillor John Bennison left the meeting at this point in 
proceedings.

In response to questions, Members heard:
 That a key focus of the training offered to all schools 

was assisting teachers to develop their delivery to better 
impact on those who struggle to learn. Hampshire was 
leading on a significant project with the National 
Education Trust on this topic.

 Every maintained school is visited by the School 
Improvement Team regardless of their OFSTED rating 
in order to discuss performance, key challenges and to 
disseminate best practice.

 That all GCSEs will move to the nine point achievement 
scale over the next three years.

 It was the role of Government to work with employers to 
understand the new performance ratings at GCSE level. 
It was understood that the Department for Education 
had produced ‘tables of equivalence’ to give a 
comparison of achievement between the old and new 
ratings.

 That training and education around the new 
performance metrics was more difficult for early years 

Page 10



9

providers, as they tended to be more diffuse in their set-
up, with many single-individual operators (such as child-
minders) in the County. This would however remain a 
focus of the early years team,

 Children educated at home were not included in the 
data on attainment as this was purely from schools.

 That the ‘Attainment 8’ and ‘Progress 8’ scores were a 
measure of school performance rather than of individual 
children.

The Chairman thanked the presenters for an informative 
and thought-provoking presentation, recognising the hard 
work that had been delivered in partnership with schools, 
head teachers, governors and pupils themselves to meet 
the challenges of the new performance and attainment 
measures.

RESOLVED:

That the Children and Young People Select Committee note 
the update. 

167.    WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received a report (Item 9 in the Minute 
Book) from the Director of Transformation and Governance 
setting out the Select Committee’s future work programme.

The Chairman noted that as this was the last meeting of the 
Select Committee before the upcoming County elections, 
suggested topics for the work programme should be held for 
the first meeting of the 2017/18 municipal year.

RESOLVED:

That the work programme be agreed.

_________________________
Chairman, 14 June 2017

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee: Children and Young People Select Committee

Date: 14 June 2017

Title: Joint Targeted Area Inspection - Report and Letter of Findings

Report From: Steve Crocker, Director of Children’s Services

Contact name: Stuart Ashley, Assistant Director Children and Families

Tel:   01962 846370 Email: stuart.ashley@hants.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Report
1.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the Select Committee with an 

overview of the recent Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) of the multi-
agency response to abuse and neglect in Hampshire and the positive letter of 
findings. 

2. Contextual information
2.1. Joint Targeted Area Inspections (JTAI) were introduced in 2016 as a multi-

agency inspection that evaluates ‘front door’ and safeguarding services in an 
area across agencies that work with children, young people and their families. 
The term ‘front door’ in this context means the initial multi- or single agency 
response to a referral about the neglect or abuse or a child. As well as 
assessing front door services, the inspection also considers the response to 
specific children and young people through a ‘deep dive’ theme.

2.2. These multi-agency inspections involve Ofsted, Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary (HMIC), the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Probation (HMI Probation). The lead inspector of the JTAI is 
always an Ofsted inspector which represents the local authority’s statutory 
role in leading the partnership for children.

2.3. From February to June 2016 five areas were inspected, evaluating the deep 
dive theme ‘the experiences of children and young people at risk of, or 
subject to, child sexual exploitation and missing from home or care’. 

2.4. From September 2016 the deep dive theme became ‘children living with 
domestic abuse’ and this was the theme for Hampshire. 

2.5. Hampshire received notification from Ofsted on 22 November, with the week 
of on site inspection commencing on 5 December.

2.6. The inspection takes place over a three week period with at least 12 
inspectors on site during the last week. During the on site week, the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

mailto:stuart.ashley@hants.gov.uk


2

[...]
 for NHS West Hampshire CCG 

Kim Jones, Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children  

Michael Lane, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire 

Olivia Pinkney QPM, Chief Constable of Hampshire Constabulary 

Alison Smailes, Head of Hampshire and Isle of Wight Youth Offending Teams 

Kim Thornden-Edwards, CEO, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Community Rehabilitation 

Company  

Angela Cossins, Deputy Director, SWSC National Probation Service 

Derek Benson, Chair of Hampshire LSCB 

 

Dear local partnership 

Joint targeted area inspection of the multi-agency response to abuse and 

neglect in Hampshire 

Between 5 and 9 December 2016, Ofsted, the Care Quality Commission (CQC), HMI 

Constabulary (HMIC) and HMI Probation (HMI Prob) undertook a joint inspection of 

the multi-agency response to abuse and neglect in Hampshire.1 This inspection 

included a ‘deep dive’ focus on the response to children living with domestic abuse. 

This letter to all the service leaders in the area outlines our findings about the 

effectiveness of partnership working and of the work of individual agencies in 

Hampshire. 

The inspectorates recognise the complexities for agencies in intervening in families 

where there is more than one victim and where, as a consequence, risk assessment 

and decision-making have a number of complexities and challenges, not least that 

the impact on the child is sometimes not immediately apparent. A multi-agency 

inspection of this area of practice is more likely to highlight some of the significant 

challenges to partnerships in improving practice. We anticipate that each of these 

joint targeted area inspections (JTAIs) will identify learning for all agencies and will 

contribute to the debate about what ‘good practice’ looks like in relation to children 

living with domestic abuse. In a significant proportion of cases seen by inspectors, 

there were risk factors in addition to domestic abuse, which reflects the complexity 

of the work. 

     
[...]

	8 Joint Targeted Inspection - Feedback and Letter of Findings
	(8.1) CYP JTAI Letter
	Joint targeted area inspection of the multi-agency response to abuse and neglect in Hampshire

	(8.2) CYP JTAI Glossary

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the Children and Young People Select Committee of
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on
Wednesday, 14th June, 2017
PRESENT
Chairman:
p Councillor Ray Bolton
Vice-Chairman:
p Councillor Roz Chadd
p
p
p
p
p
a
p

Councillors:
Jackie Branson
Zilliah Brooks
Fran Carpenter
Steve Forster
Marge Harvey
Wayne Irish
Gavin James

p
p
p
a
p
p
p

Kirsty Locke
Russell Oppenheimer
Neville Penman
Jackie Porter
Robert Taylor
Malcolm Wade
Michael Westbrook

Co-opted Members:
p Caroline Edmondson: Primary School Parent Governor Representative
p Andrew March: Secondary School Parent Governor Representative
VACANT: Special School Parent Governor Representative
a Jeff Williams: Church of England Schools Representative
VACANT: Roman Catholic Schools Representative
At the invitation of the Chairman:
a Councillor Peter Edgar – Executive Member for Education
a Councillor Keith Mans – Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services
BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT
The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting. Those remaining at the meeting
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those
images and recordings for broadcasting purposes.
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wayne Irish and Jackie
Porter.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
1

circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.
No declarations were made.
3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4.

DEPUTATIONS
The Committee did not receive any deputations at this meeting.

5.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman welcomed new and returning members to the Committee.
The Chairman noted that this meeting was Andrew March’s final meeting as a
parent governor representative, as his four year term was due to end before the
next meeting of the Select Committee. The Chairman stated for the record his
thanks to Andrew for his contribution to the work of the Committee, helpfully
providing Members with a perspective from a secondary school parent governor
viewpoint, and wished him luck is his future endeavours.
The Chairman also noted that he had received in the last month the resignation
of Gary Walker, the special school parent governor representative, due to his no
longer being a parent governor. The Chairman stated for the record his thanks to
Gary, and noted that the Committee would be seeking two new parent governors
to take up positions later in the year.

6.

INTRODUCTION TO SCRUTINY
A presentation was heard from officers in Legal and Governance which set out to
the Committee the role and purpose of scrutiny, the terms of reference for the
Children and Young People Select Committee, and how Members could best
engage in the overview and scrutiny process (see presentation, Item 6 in the
Minute Book).
In response to questions on how best to raise local issues or queries relating to
Children’s Services, it was heard that the Director of Children’s Services, Steve
Crocker, was happy to be contacted directly on these. All queries where
2

Members were not sure how to direct their issue should be raised with
Democratic and Member Services.
7.

INTRODUCTION TO CHILDREN'S SERVICES
A presentation was heard from the Director of Children’s Services, together with
the three Assistant Directors of Children’s Services, which provided a baseline of
information for Members in relation to the Department and the variety of services
it offers (see presentation, Item 7 in the Minute Book).
In response to questions, Members heard:
 That if children are not able to be offered one of their three school
preferences, the closest school to their home address with places
available would be allocated to them.
 The decision for all new schools to be ‘Free’ or ‘Academy’ schools is a
policy implemented by Central Government. There were issues with
finding appropriate Academy sponsors for new schools in Hampshire, or,
where Academies are poorly performing, finding better sponsors to take
them over. Hampshire County Council does not by law have a role in
helping Academy schools improve, as this is for the Regional Schools
Commissioner acting on behalf of the Secretary of State, nor in appointing
sponsors for new Free or Academy schools. However, as the children
attending these schools are all from Hampshire, the Department felt it
appropriate that they take an active role in championing the interests of all
children in this area.
 To date there had not been evidence to suggest that fewer families were
using the Family Support Service since the decision was taken to reduce
the number of Children’s Centres, although it may be likely that the
demographics would have changed given that the services were no
longer universal, but more targeted. The Department would be content to
bring a monitoring item to a future meeting of the Committee on this
subject.
 Innovative work was taking place to recruit and retain social workers and
teachers, where the highest vacancy rates were being seen across the
Department.
 For social workers, the Department had been successful in recruiting
social work students once they have graduated from University, with
national roadshows for teachers advertising working for Hampshire
County Council attracting staff who might not have applied otherwise.
 For teachers, there had been success in retraining teachers of non-core
subjects to deliver English and Math syllabuses, with innovative work
taking place with the Universities in Winchester and Chichester to design
this programme. Over 800 Newly Qualified Teachers had been recruited
for September 2017, and work would be ongoing to understand how best
to retain these individuals; approximately 1/8th of them would usually
leave after two years in a Hampshire school environment. Lectures were
also being given at degree level by Hampshire County Council staff,
where the benefits of working in the County were being promoted.
The Committee heard that Members would be welcome to request any briefings
or information they felt they needed in relation to their divisional areas, and
3

conversely to raise with the Department any issues that they receive to enable
the Department to respond to them.
The Chairman thanked the Director and his Assistant Directors for an informative
and educational presentation.
8.

JOINT TARGETED INSPECTION - FEEDBACK AND LETTER OF FINDINGS
The Committee received a report (Item 8 in the Minute Book) from the Director of
Children’s Services and his representatives providing details of the outcomes of
the Joint Targeted Area Inspection of the multi-agency response to abuse and
neglect in Hampshire.
It was heard that this was a new framework for inspection; it was the first time
that Hampshire County Council’s Children’s Services had been subject to an
inspection with its multi-agency partners, the first time that the inspection team
had been led by OFSTED but included other inspectorates with a responsibility
for protecting children, and it had seen only six other Local Authority areas
subject to this type of inspection before.
The outcomes of the inspection had been exceptionally positive, with Hampshire
receiving the strongest report so far, with a substantial amount of good feedback
on arrangements in the County. There had been some minor recommendations
across all partners for improvement, and these had been placed into an action
plan being led by the Assistant Director, Stuart Ashley, in conjunction with
partner representatives. Monitoring was taking place of these through regular
group meetings. It was agreed that a copy of the action plan would be made
available to the Committee.
A few questions from Members further explored the meaning of the
recommendations for partners, and clarifications were provided.
In response to questions, Members heard:
 That many of the recommendations made through the inspection would
require working together through collaboration and partnership.
Hampshire County Council did not have the ability to require the changes
recommended to partners, but it would be able to work closely with others
to influence change.
 There were many other forums for partnership in Hampshire other than
the group monitoring the actions, such as a strong Safeguarding Children
Board, and the Hampshire Children’s Trust.
 Some wider issues around how Hampshire Constabulary manage
Domestic Abuse cases had been raised through a recent HMIC report on
the force, and similar issues had been raised through the Joint Area
Targeted Inspection.
 The findings of the inspection team in relation to the stepping down of a
very few ‘child protection’ cases to ‘children in need’ were not agreed with
by the Department, as it was the decision of multi-agency partners to step
children down from being in child protection. Of the 150 cases OFSTED
audited, they felt that two had been stepped down to being a ‘child in
need’ too quickly, believing that the decision had been over optimistic.
4

Since receiving this recommendation, the Department had audited other
cases to ensure that appropriate processes had been followed, and to
date evidence had not been found to suggest that the correct judgements
had not been used.
Discussion was held on the possibility of Members in future being given the
opportunity to review case studies of children subject to child protection plans, in
order to understand the complex decision making that sits behind them.
It was agreed by the Committee that the report was overwhelmingly positive and
officers and teams should be commended for their work in achieving it.
RESOLVED:
That the Children and Young People Select Committee note and welcome the
letter and supporting report.
9.

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee received a report (Item 9 in the Minute Book) from the Director of
Transformation and Governance setting out the Select Committee’s future work
programme.
The Committee agreed that the following items be added to the work
programme:
 Additional free hours of early years provision
 Attainment in Schools
 Evaluation and monitoring of Family Support Service implementation
 Home to School transport
It was also agreed that the items on Special Educational Needs and Disability
reform and Children and Young People Disability Services include discussion on
children with autism.
RESOLVED:
That the work programme be agreed.

Chairman, 10 July 2017

5

